

Registered Office: Level 12, BSP Suva Central Building, Cnr of Renwick Rd & Pratt Street, Suva, Fiji Islands. Postal Address: Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands, Telephone (+679) 321 4412, Fax (+679) 321 4422

## Market Announcement to South Pacific Stock Exchange

"Change in Corporate Income Tax (CIT) rate of commercial banks in Papua New Guinea"



Registered Office: Level 12, BSP Suva Central Building, Cnr of Renwick Rd & Pratt Street, Suva, Fiji Islands. Postal Address: Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands, Telephone (+679) 321 4412, Fax (+679) 321 4422

5 December 2024

## "Change in Corporate Income Tax (CIT) rate of commercial banks in Papua New Guinea"

"Market Announcement to South Pacific Stock Exchange"

Our Parent Company, BSP Financial Group Limited based in Port Moresby, PNG has released this market announcement on PNGX.

Rajeshwar Singh

DIRECTOR

Alvina Ali

**COMPANY SECRETARY** 



## ASX / PNGX Market Announcement



ASX: BFL | PNGX: BSP

5 December 2024

## Change in Corporate Income Tax (CIT) rate of commercial banks operating in Papua New Guinea

The Papua New Guinea 2025 National Budget (the Budget) was presented in Parliament on 29 November 2024.

The Budget introduced a new two-tiered structure of taxation for commercial banks effective from 1 January 2025, which will replace the existing flat 45% CIT rate.

The Budget announced that the new CIT rate will be progressively reduced as follows:

**Tier 1**: Reduce the base rate of company tax on all commercial banks for profits below K300 million from 45% per cent to 40% from 1 January 2025 with a further reduction to 35% per cent beginning on 1 January 2026.

**Tier 2**: Reduce the rate of company tax for all commercial bank profits above K300 million from 45% to 44% from 1 January 2025. This rate will then decrease by one percentage point at the start of each successive fiscal year until the rate is 35%.

BSP Financial Group Limited (the Group) will continue to assess the impacts of the Budget and notes that it will have no material impact on the Group's Full Year 2024 profit.

This announcement was authorised for release by BSP Financial Group Limited's Disclosure Committee.

For more information please contact:

Vandhna Narayan (Ms)

Group Chief Compliance Officer | Company Secretary

Email: VNarayan@bsp.com.pg